

In the Supreme Court of Iowa

NO: 21-0652

GORDON GARRISON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

NEW FASHION PORK LLP, and
BWT HOLDINGS LLLP,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR EMMET COUNTY
HONORABLE CHARLES BORTH, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

WALLACE L. TAYLOR
4403 1st Ave. S.E., Suite 402
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402
319-366-2428;(Fax)319-366-3886
e-mail: wtaylorlaw@aol.com

DAVID A. O'BRIEN
1500 Center St. N.E.
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402
319-861-3001;(Fax)319-861-3007
e-mail: dave@daveobrienlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	12
Nature of the Case	12
Statement of the Facts	13
ROUTING STATEMENT	19
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE STATUTORY IMMUNITY IN IOWA CODE §§ 657.11(2) AND 657.11A(2) IS CONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED	19
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE DEFENDANTS	30
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE DAMAGE CAP IN IOWA CODE § 657.11A(3)(c) IS CONSTITUTIONAL	43
CONCLUSION.	60
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
I. JUDICIAL DECISIONS	
<i>Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery v. Nestlehutt</i> , 691 S.E.2d 218 (Ga. 2010)	49
<i>Beason v. I.E. Miller Services, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1107 (Okla. 2019)	58
<i>Behm v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 922 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2019).	59,60
<i>Bormann v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 584 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1998).	21
<i>Castro v. State</i> , 795 N.W.2d 789 (Iowa 2011).	31-32
<i>Clinkscapes v. Nelson Sec., Inc.</i> , 697 N.W.2d 836 (Iowa 2005).	31,32
<i>Daboll v. Hoden</i> , 222 N.W.2d 727 (Iowa 1974).	35
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474, 480, 487, 55 S.Ct. 296 (1935).	53
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 134 So.3d 894 (Fla. 2014)	58
<i>Federal Land Bank v. Arnold</i> , 426 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1988).	54
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra LLC</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004).	20,21,22,23,24,25,26,27, 28,29,30,33,43,48,56

<i>Gravert v. Nebergall</i> , 539 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 1995).	20,26,27,28,29,43
<i>Hilburn v. Enerpipe Ltd.</i> , 442 P.3d 509 (Kan. 2019).	50
<i>Honomichl v. Valley View Swine LLC</i> , 914 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2018).	22,23,24,32,44,48
<i>Lakin v. Senco Products, Inc.</i> , 987 P.2d 463 (Or. 1999)	50
<i>Lebron v. Gottlien Mem’l. Hosp.</i> , 930 N.E.2d 895 (Ill. 2010).	49
<i>McClay v. Airport Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 596 S.W.3d 686 (Tenn. 2020).	51,52,53
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 703 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2005).	23-24
<i>McQuiston v. City of Clinton</i> , 872 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2015).	54
<i>Moore v. Mobile Infirmary Ass’n.</i> , 592 So.2d 156 (Ala. 1991).	49
<i>O’Tool v. Hathaway</i> , 461 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 1990).	41-42
<i>Oak Leaf Country Club v. Wilson</i> , 257 N.W.2d 739 (Iowa 1977).	42
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).	48
<i>Phillips v. Covenant Clinic</i> , 625 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2001).	31

<i>Planned Parenthood v. Reynolds</i> , 915 N.W.2d 266 (Iowa 2018)	47
<i>Racing Assoc. Of Central Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004)	54
<i>Robert’s River Rides v. Steamboat Devel. Corp.</i> , 520 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 1994)	37
<i>Robinson v. Perpetual Services Corp.</i> , 412 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 1987)	38
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 771 P.2d 711 (Wash. 1989)	51
<i>State ex rel. Bishop v. Travis</i> , 306 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 1981)	47
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 930 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2019)	46
<i>State v. Bruce</i> , 795 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2011)	23
<i>State v. Liddell</i> , 672 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 2003)	24
<i>Stuart v. Pilgrim</i> , 247 Iowa 709, 74 N.W.2d 212 (1956)	24
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 897 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 2017)	47,48
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 856 N.W.2d 915 (Iowa 2014)	23
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 895 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2017)	24

<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	54
<i>Walker v. Gribble</i> , 689 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 2004).	31
<i>Weinhold v. Wolff</i> , 555 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 1996)	33,44

II. STATUTES AND RULES

Article I, § 1 of the Georgia Constitution.	49
Article I, Section 1 of the Iowa Constitution	21,22,46,47
Article I, § 6 of the Iowa Constitution	53
Article I, Section 9 of the Iowa Constitution	47
Article I, § 11 of the Alabama Constitution	49
Article I, § 17 of the Oregon Constitution	50
Article I, Section 18, of the Iowa Constitution.	20
Article I, § 21 of the Washington Constitution.	51
Article II, § 31 of the Arizona constitution.	45
Article III, § 18 of the Pennsylvania constitution.	45
Article V, § 32 of the Arkansas constitution.	45
Article 10, § 4 of the Wyoming constitution	45
Iowa Code § 657.11	20,21,29,48
Iowa Code § 657.11(2).	19,20,23,34

Iowa Code § 657.11(3)(c).12,60

Iowa Code § 657.11A.20,21,29,44,48,55,56,57

Iowa Code § 657.11A(1)(a)55

Iowa Code § 657.11A(1)(b).55

Iowa Code § 657.11A(2).12,19,60

Iowa Code § 657.11A(3). 43,44,51,54,59,60

Iowa Code § 657.11A(3)(c) 12,43,60

Iowa Code § 657.11A(5).34

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(3)19

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.904(3)(j)35,38

Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.981(3).31

Kansas Bill of Rights, § 5.50

Seventh Amendment to the U.S. Constitution 53

Section 54 of the Kentucky constitution. 45

III. OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles T. McCormick,
Handbook on the Law of Damages 24 (1935).50-51

N. William Hines, *Here We Go Again: A Third Legislative
 Attempt to Protect Polluting Iowa CAFOs from Neighbors’
 Nuisance Actions*, 103 Iowa L. Rev. 41 (2018)55-56

Senate Video at [https://www.legis.iowa.gov/dashboard?
 view=video&chamber=S&clip=
 s20170314163649480&dt=2017-03-14](https://www.legis.iowa.gov/dashboard?view=video&chamber=S&clip=s20170314163649480&dt=2017-03-14)56
